contract at September 30, 2013 was $1.6 million and is included in other assets, net. During the nine months ended September 30, 2013, there
was no ineffective portion related to this hedge.

At September 30, 2013, the Company expects that the hedged forecasted transactions for each of the outstanding qualifying cash flow hedging
relationships remain probable of occurring, and as a result, no gains or losses recorded to accumulated other comprehensive loss are expected to
be reclassified to earnings.

24

Edgar Filing: HCP, INC. - Form 10-Q

46

Table of Contents

To illustrate the effect of movements in the interest rate and foreign currency markets, the Company performed a market sensitivity analysis on
its outstanding hedging instruments. The Company applied various basis point spreads to the underlying interest rate curves and foreign currency
exchange rates of the derivative portfolio in order to determine the instruments� change in fair value. The following table summarizes the results
of the analysis performed (dollars in thousands):

Effects of Change in Interest and Foreign Currency Rates

Date Entered Maturity Date
+50 Basis
Points

-50 Basis
Points

+100 Basis
Points

-100 Basis
Points

July 2005 July 2020 $ 1,442 $ (1,455) $ 2,890 $ (2,904)
November 2008 October 2016 404 (379) 796 (770)
July 2012 (interest-rate swap) June 2016 3,038 (2,902) 6,008 (5,872)
July 2012 (foreign currency
swap) June 2016 (580) 123 (932) 475

(20) Impairments

During the three months ended September 30, 2012, the Company executed an expansion of its relationship with its tenant General Atomics in
Poway, CA, to a total of 396,000 square feet, consisting of the following: (i) a lease extension of 281,000 square feet through June 2024, (ii) a
new 10-year lease for a 115,000 square foot building to be developed and (iii) the purchase of a 19 acre land parcel from the Company for $19
million. As a result of the land sale, the Company recognized an impairment charge of $7.9 million, which reduced the carrying value of the
Company�s investment from $27 million to the $19 million sales price. The fair value of the Company�s land parcel was based on the sales price